of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly from future commercial transactions or

receivables and payables that exist due to  transactions in foreign currencies.

The company is not exposed to this risk because there were no receivables and payables in any foreign

currency as at the reporting date.

Sensitivity

Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk),

whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or

factors affecting all similar financial instrument traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to

Sensitivity

The table below summarizes the impact of increase / decrease in the Karachi Stock Exchange (KSE) Index on

the Company's profit after taxation for the year and on equity (fair value reserve). The analysis is based on the

assumption that the equity index had increased / decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant and

all the Company's equity instruments moved according to the historical correlation with the index:

Index

(b) Credit risk

2021 2020

 Rupees Rupees

Long term investments   7,891,871   7,971,712

Loans and advances   23,894,104   23,884,604

Long term deposits   10,670,881   6,106,537

Trade debts   27,170,548   24,379,010

Other receivables   74,865,631   74,645,060

Bank balances   6,866,200   1,576,578
  151,359,235   138,563,501

2021 2020

Short

Term
Long Term Agency Rupees Rupees

Allied Bank Limited A1+ AAA PACRA -   19,040

A1+ AA PACRA -   -

Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited A1+ AA+ PACRA 5,999,060   659,674

A1+
AAA

PACRA 794,000   816,600

MCB Bank Limited A1+ AAA PACRA 49,156   68,880

Soneri Bank Limited A1+ AA- PACRA 11,611   12,384

6,853,827   1,576,578

Investments:

Texmac Services (Private) Limited - 116,360   116,360

Premier Insurance Limited A - PACRA 102,751   102,751

Crescent Jute Products Limited - 5,812,922   5,812,922

Shakarganj Mills Limited - 1,859,838   1,939,679

7,891,871   7,971,712

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

35

The Company's exposure to credit risk and impairment losses related to trade debts is disclosed in Note 8.

Due to the Company's long standing business relationships with these counterparties and after giving due

consideration to their strong financial standing, management does not expect non-performance by these counter

parties on their obligations to the Company. Accordingly the credit risk is minimal.

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding through an